Equipment (excluding depreciation) 22 391 3.7% 18 725 3.8% 19.6%

Premises (excluding depreciation) 28 841 4.8% 19 568 4.0% 47.4%

Marketing expenses 27 687 4.6% 22 966 4.6% 20.6%

Depreciation 15 045 2.5% 15 719 3.2% (4.3%)

Depreciation on operating leased assets 28 544 4.8% 16 447 3.3% 73.6%

Total expenses 601 217 100.0% 494 534 100.0% 21.6%

27Investec Bank plc annual financial statements 2012  |  Financial review

Amortisation of acquired intangibles

Amortisation of acquired intangibles relates to the Wealth & Investment business and mainly comprises amortisation of amounts attributable
to client relationships

Balance sheet analysis
Since 31 March 2011:

•	 Total shareholders’ equity (including non-controlling interests) increased by 4.7% to £1.7 billion largely as a result of the issue of shares

•	 �Total assets increased by 9.5% to £20.2 billion largely as a result of an increase in cash and near cash balances held.

Business unit review
An analysis of the performance of each business unit is provided below.

Operating profit before acquired intangibles, non-operating items, taxation and
after non-controlling interests

For the year ended 31 March 2012
£’000

UK and
Europe Australia

Total
group

Wealth & Investment  22 997 –  22 997

Specialist Banking  94 168  (65 881)  28 287

Private Banking activities 2 895 (73 679) (70 784)

Core Private Bank 7 745 9 602 17 347

Property loan portfolio being run off* (4 850) (83 281) (88 131)

Property activities 769 3 351 4 120

Corporate Advisory and Investment activities  9 711  (3 157)  6 554

Corporate and Institutional Banking activities  120 385  12 956  133 341

Group Services and Other activities  (39 592)  (5 352)  (44 944)

Total group  117 165  (65 881)  51 284

Core business  122 015  17 400  139 415

Property loan portfolio being run off*  (4 850)  (83 281)  (88 131)

Non-controlling interest – equity  2 184

Operating profit  53 468

*	 Residual property loan portfolios in Ireland and Australia which have been ring-fenced for collection and recovery and are being run-off.

% of total expenses

31 March 2012

£601.2 million

31 March 2011

£494.5 million

65.1%

Staff costs

Business expenses

Equipment

Premises

Marketing

Depreciation

Depreciation on operating leased assets

14.5%

4.6%
2.5%

4.8%

3.7%

65.5%

15.6%

4.6%

3.3%
3.2%

4.0%

3.8%

4.8%

28 Investec Bank plc annual financial statements 2012  |  Financial review

Financial review (continued)